दिल्ली नगर कला आयोग कोर-6ए, यूजी एवं प्रथम तल भारत पर्यावास केन्द्र, लोधी रोड़, नई दिल्ली-110003 (सांविधिक निकाय, आवासन और शहरी कार्य मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार)



DELHI URBAN ART COMMISSION

CORE-6A, UG & FIRST FLOOR, INDIA HABITAT CENTRE Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003 (A Statutory Body of Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, Govt. of India)

No: 47(105)/RTI Cell/Appeal/2022 Delhi Urban Art Commission, Core 6A, Upper Ground Floor, India Habitat Centre, Lodi Road, New Delhi-110003.

Dated: June 9, 2022

ORDER OF APPELLATE AUTHORITY

An Appeal RTI Appeal no: DUACO/A/E/22/00003 dated 10.05.2022 filed by श्री देवेंदर कुमार मित्तल, A 3 District Centre, Select City Walk, Saket, New Delhi-110017 against the decision dated 21.03.2022 given by Smt. Alka Dhir, Private Secretary & CPIO, DUAC, New Delhi.

On an *RTI* application filed by Shri Devender Kumar Mittal under Section 19(1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005. In exercise of the powers, conferred upon the Appellate Authority by Section 19(6) of Right to Information Act, 2005, the Appellate Authority makes the following order:

- 1. Shri Shri Devender Kumar Mittal has filed an RTI application No.DUACO/R/T/22/00004 dated 22.02.2022 under the Right to information Act, 2005 seeking the following information:
- "2. Internal noting of DUAC, Chief Architect and others while sanctioning the additional/FAR to Select Infrastructure Pvt Ltd which has resulted in change of aesthetic look of the hotel block as compared to its aesthetic look as per the elevation drawings no SEL=A3-15A dated 28/11/2006 approved/passed by DDA on 03/09/2007."
- a. Smt. Alka Dhir, Private Secretary & CPIO, DUAC vide letter no. 47(105)/2022-RTI Cell dated 21.03.2022 had given the following reply to Shri Devender Kumar Mittal within the stipulated time limit.

"The applicant may inspect on any working day as per mutually decided date & time on concerned file in DUAC to indicate the specific notings which he requires copies, the same would be made available to him after requisite advance payment.

Minutes of the meeting are available on DUAC website at www.duac.org.in"

b. Since Shri Devender Kumar Mittal was not satisfied with the reply given by Smt. Alka Dhir, Private Secretary & CPIO related to the query of his RTI application No. DUACO/R/T/22/00004 dated April 22, 2022, he has filed an appeal dated 10.05.2022 before the Appellate Authority.

ORDER OF APPELLATE AUTHORITY

- 1. The original application of the applicant and the reply from CPIO has been carefully examined from the concerned RTI file. I am of the opinion that the information provided by Smt. Alka Dhir, Private Secretary & CPIO is in order.
- 2. The appeal stands disposed of.

Date: June 9, 2022

Place: New Delhi

(Ruby Kaushal)
Secretary &
First Appellate Authority

To,

Copy to: Smt. Alka Dhir, Private Secretary & CPIO, DUAC.



दूरभाष PHONE : 24619593, 24618607, 24690821, 24636191, फैक्स FAX : 24648970 ई-मेल E-MAIL : duac1974@gmail.com, dauc@gov.in, secy-duac@gov.in वेबसाईट WEBSITE : www.dauc.org